

## HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED Procurement Cell

( A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)
Regd. Office: Acharva Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23
Managing Director: 022-24150628
General Manager (Procurement Cell): 02224100478

Website: http:/www.vaccinehaffkine.com
E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

No: 1474 / Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-285/Advance
Laparoscopy Set / 2019-20
Date: 12. 4. .2019

To,
M/s.Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt.Ltd
Ground Floor, Tower-C, SAS Tower, The,
Medicity Complex, Sector-38, Gurugram 122001
Haryana, India
E-mail:-endosale.omsi@olympus-ap.com

Subject: Supply Order for Advance Laparoscopy Set

**Reference:** 1 Tender No. E-285 /HBPCL/PC/Advance Laparoscopy Set /2017-18.

2 Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Date 22.05.2019

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.) and all other Taxes	Total Amount Rs.)
1	Advance Laparoscopy Set (Model:- Visera Elite II System Make:- Olympus Visera)	As per Annexure I	1 no	79,50,000/-	79,50,000/-

**Total amount in words:** Rupees Seventy Nine Lac Fifty Thousand only.

Location of Factory:- Shinjuku Monolith, 3-1 Nishi-Shinjuku 2-Chome, Shinjuku-Ku, Tokyo 163-0914,Japan/Olympus Winter & IBE Gmbh Kuehnstrabe61 22045 Hamburg Germany, P.O.Box-701709, Germany

- 1 **Forwarding**: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2. **Delivery Period**: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- 3. **Pre-Dispatch Inspection:** Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.
- 4. **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.

Advance Laparoscopy Set

- 5. **Payment Terms**: 100 % Payment shall be paid on receipt, Complete Installation (acceptance) of Machine in good conditions by the consignee.
- 6. **Labelling**: The word "**For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE**" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- 7. **Acceptance & Receipt**: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 8. **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 9. **Invoice Copy** Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai, along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.
- 10. Other Terms:
  - 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare parts for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty, period. In case of the downtime warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime/downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier. Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
  - 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the written down value of the equipment per year for Eight years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 11. **Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

## **Fall Clause**

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

12. The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie.Rs.1,19,250/- of order value to meet expenditure of sample testing fee and other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs.2,38,500/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee, This Bank Guarantee Should be Valid for 8 Years after the expiry date of warranty, issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank

## Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
	(Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel
Account No.	0110201004893
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110

(Dr.Rajesh Deshmukh)

Managing Director
Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

	Grasping forceps - Allis: Double action jaws, rotating with connector pin for unipolar				
- 8	coagulation, size 5mm, length 33-36 mm, dismantling facility:- 6 nos				
9	Grasping forceps- Mixter: Double action jaws, rotating with connector pin for unipolar				
	coagulation, size 5mm, length 33-36 cm, dismantling facility:- 2 nos				
10	Grasping forceps - Plain dissection and Grasping: double action jaws, rotating with connector pin for unipolar coagulation, size 5mm, length 33-36 cm, dismantling facility:- 2 nos				
11	Hook scissors: Double action jaws, rotating with connector pin for unipolar coagulation, size 5mm, length 33-36 mm, dismantling facility:- 4 nos				
12	Rotating Metzenbaum Scissor: Double action jaws, rotating with connector pin for unipolar coagulation, size 5mm, length 33-36 cm, dismantling facility:- 4 nos				
13	High Frequency Cord : For 5 mm & 10 mm hand instruments with monopolar Electrodes:- 3 no				
14	5 mm dissecting spatula: For 5 mm & 10 mm hand instruments with monopolar Electrodes, spatula tip:- 2 nos				
15	Knot pushers : Eye type, length 33-36cm:- 2 nos				
16	Needle holder coaxial type: size 5 mm, tungsten tip, straight handle with ratchet, single mo jaw, length 33-36 cm and curved:- 2 nos				
17	Clip applicator - large : Rotatable, one blade fixed and provision for locking the shaft conveniently, 10 mm:- 2 nos				
18	Hassan canbula: Adaptable to 10 mm trocar:-2 nos				
19	Reduction sleeve : 10 mm to 5 mm:- 2 nos				
20	Fascia Closure instrument : size 2.8 mm, length 17 cm:- 2 nos				
21	Babcock (Grasping forceps : Forceps detachable, rotatable grasping dissecting forceps with carbon reinforced handled 5mm dia, removable inserts with or without ratchet and HF connector :- 2 nos				
22	Bowel (grasping forceps): Forceps detachable, rotatable grasping dissecting forceps with carbon reinforced handled 5 mm dia, removable inserts with or without ratchet and HF connector: 2 nos				
23	Cobra (Grasping forceps): forceps detachable, rotatable grasping dissecting forceps with carbo reinforced handled 5 mm dia, removable inserts with or without ratchet and HF connector :- 2 nos				
24	Monopolar Electrode : 5 mm ''L'' Hook Type :- 2 nos				
25	Monopolar Electrode : 5 mm spatula Type :- 2 nos				
26	High frequency cable: Monopolar 3 ml length, Male/female Bipolar 3 m length :- 3 Nos				
27	Bipolar forceps rotatable: standard Maryland, scissor :-2 nos each (tatal 6)				
28	Trocar/cannula washers: 5 mm :- 200 nos				
29	Trocar/cannula washers: 10 mm :- 200 nos				
30	Claw Forceps: 2 x 3 teeth, 10 mm, rotating: - 2 nos				
31	Fan retractor : Small, medium and large size :- 2 nos				
10.	Accessories				
	UPS 2.5 KVA:- 1 no				
	Endoscopy Trolley : Modular stainless steel :- 2 nos				
	Endoscopy Trolley with shelves Light weight & durable material construction, Robust castor wheel with lock facility, Inbuilt plug points for accessories				
	Video Recording system with editing software with foot button option with laptop and color laser printer and DVD preparation system :- 1 Nos				

Formalin Chambers Big size :- 4 Nos.	
Cidex tray Big Size :- 4 Nos.	
Co2 Cylinders Big Size:- 4 Nos.	
Important Note:	
Should be CE certified from notified Body or USFDA approved	
These hand instruments should be compatible with high definition 3 chips Laparoscopic set	
All the features must be mentioned/illustrated in the manufacture's catalogue literature	

## **Consignee Details.**

	M/s.Olympus	Medical Systems India Pvt.Ltd	
Deliv	very Period:- 12 weeks from the date	of receipt of order	
	<b>eference No:- 1477</b> / Haffkine/Pr 19-20 <b>Date: ⊕12 · → ·</b> .201	ocurement Cell /E-285/Advance Laparoscopy Se 9	t
Sr.	Name of the Consignee	Address of the Consignee	Qty.
1.	Dean, Government Medical Collage & Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad	University Road, Jubilee Park, Aurangabad, Maharashtra 431004	1 No
	& cancer riospital, riarangabaa	Manarashta 191001	

(Dr Rajesh Deshmuk

(Dr.Rajesh Deshmukh)
Managing Director
Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.